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Fisheries Management

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Fisheries management requires understanding and management of organisms, their habitats, and the people that affect the resource.
These three components are like the legs of a stool, without any one of them the stool falls over.
Habitat includes all essential requirements of an organism to complete its life history and contribute to sustainable populations. It includes physical, chemical, and biological components. 
For fish this includes water quality such as temperature and dissolved oxygen; adequate water flow; places to rest, spawn, find food. 
As the human populations and footprints grow, we see degradation to our ecosystems and habitat is lost. Managing fish populations in the face of changing and diminishing habitat is one of our greatest challenges. 



Habitat: Local Scale

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Often when we think about habitat, its at the local scale, as characteristics of stationary objects like woody habitat, vegetation, changes in the lake or stream bottom, etc.
Direct connection we can see – whether from the lakeshore or the middle of a stream- and often fish are aggregated near these structures
These habitat  features that were often the focus of early fisheries management. In the 1930’s, Bulletins 1 and 2 from the DNR’s Institute for Fisheries Research had a major focus on habitat structures for streams and lakes, respectively. We continue to see degradation at this scale as woody habitat is removed from the water or as seawalls, channelization, and dredging affect lake and stream morphology.
For example, addressing poor timber management as seen in this picture with trees have been cut right up to the riverbank, which eliminates future deposition of woody debris into the stream. 
Fisheries Division continues to partner with a host of other stakeholders to address these local perturbations.
For example, through the Michigan Natural Shoreline Partnership we're promoting installation of woody habitat on lakefront shorelines.



Habitat: Lake or Stream Valley Scale

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Zoom out to the scale of a lake or stream valley segment, and there are another set of threats. 
Water quality, aquatic plant treatments, sedimentation, and other factors at this scale are critical to consider. 
DNR Fisheries works closely in collaboration with EGLE, MDARD, and others to manage these issues through permitting, proactive outreach campaigns, and grant funding.






Habitat: Watershed Scale

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Zoom out a little farther, and consider how the watershed affects habitat. Many fish need to migrate among water bodies to spawn, feed, avoid poor conditions such as warm temperatures, or complete another critical part of their lives. 
Dams, culverts, lake level control structures, and other barriers to aquatic organism passage limit this migration and have the potential to significantly reduce or even extirpate populations. 
Furthermore, activities in the watershed affect water quality and quantity, sedimentation, and other habitat characteristics. 
We operate the Natural Rivers program, which maintains low-disturbance development on select, high quality rivers.
We collaborate with the Natural Resources Conservation Service and Conservation Districts on implementation of the Farm Bill, which allocates hundreds of millions of dollars in conservation funding every year in Michigan. 




Habitat: Global Scale

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Zoom out even further and think about global effects on habitat
Invasive species – Eurasian watermilfoil, zebra mussels, red swamp crayfish
Climate drives our weather patterns – for example stream temperatures, flow, and flashiness or lake ice coverage, stratification, and growing season are all determined by climate. 
Fisheries considers habitat effects at these scales because while they are often difficult to control or completely avoid, they can be adapted to and set limits on the range of outcomes that we seek to attain. For example, we know that fish have certain temperature requirements, and we try to avoid stocking them where temperatures won't support it.
NOTE: potential talking point: As another example, we’ve had to modify our list of designated trout streams based on changes we’re seeing in temperatures.



History of Aquatic Habitat Improvement- CCC

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Civilian Conservation Corps- Formed by President Franklin D. Roosevelt in 1933 and ended in early 1940s. In his message to Congress, Roosevelt declared that the CCC would "conserve our precious national resources" and "pay dividends to the present and future generations." 

Efforts were led Michigan’s Department of Conservation Institute for Fisheries Research, which was at the forefront of stream and lake habitat science, with several publications in the 1930s finding that it was possible to improve habitat by “artificially improving upon what has been naturally provided or by restoring what man has destroyed.”

For streams, this research concluded that “trout stream improvement is needed where shelter and pools are insufficient in number, or where food conditions are poor . . . “ This was primarily done through log structures called deflectors to maintain pools and cover for trout and construction of low dams.

Thousands of stream habitat improvement projects were built during this time period. From 1930-1935 alone, 2,235 structures were built.





History of Aquatic Habitat Improvement- CCC

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The CCC also completed thousands of lake habitat improvement projects and these projects are still visible today.
In 1933 alone, over 1,000 lake habitat projects were completed, focusing of efforts  thought to be beneficial to fish life or to fishing. These included brush shelters, spawning gravel, slabs for minnow spawning, addition of aquatic vegetation, and stocking of minnows and young bass.



History of Aquatic Habitat Improvement

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Early fishery managers regarded aquatic habitat improvement as a miracle that would revitalize recreational fishing; they believed that these projects could only aid our waters.  The prominent belief was that a project, even if built improperly, would do more good than harm.
Starting in the late 1960s, a theory emerged that habitat projects COULD damage habitat, especially streams, if built improperly – and that managers must study the whole stream and not just individual reaches. At the same time, a greater emphasis was placed on using natural materials and removal of obsolete dams.
In 1989, Fisheries Division placed a five-year moratorium on any new Division involvement with “traditional instream habitat improvement work” because these structures were expensive to build, expensive to maintain (and oftentimes, not maintained at all), and benefits were rarely demonstrated.  Instead, the Division urged managers to address broader watershed concerns such as road crossings and farming practices.  The message to staff was, “We can accomplish more in the long run by using our knowledge of the resource and our analysis of what it needs than we can by work projects.”   Under this perspective, the Division began reducing the number of projects that it planned and implemented by itself.  
Currently, the Division focuses on expanding lines of communication with private landowners, conservation districts, and non-governmental organizations. The Division uses its expertise in helping these groups plan projects and acts in a support position in implementing them, and examples include our involvement with the Michigan Natural Shoreline Partnership and with Michigan Trout Unlimited and DNR Forest Resources Division to develop the Forests for Fish initiative.   
 




Science Informing Aquatic Habitat 
Improvement

Sarah Nelson, 
Barry Conservation District

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The work the Division does today looks different than the work done in the 1930s. Not only do women now help, but we also have advantages including sophisticated survey equipment and heavy machinery. We are also constantly learning how to better implement habitat improvement projects. For streams, many Division staff have participated in training to better understand how streams function and the relationship of streams to the geology of specific areas.

In particular, most biologists participate in fluvial geomorphology training, which gets at the relationship of a stream's pattern, profile, and dimensions to its functions. One such training focuses on Dave Rosgen's stream classification system developed in the 1990s. This classification system, and the principles derived from it for restoration of streams, is broadly used throughout Michigan and the United States and helps by allowing a prediction of a river's behavior from its appearance and through development of specific hydraulic and sediment relationships. 





Science Informing Aquatic Habitat 
Improvement

Sarah Nelson, 
Barry Conservation District

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Another tool being used by not only Fisheries Division but also EGLE and others around the nation is the Stream Functions Pyramid Framework.

The stream functions pyramid is a hierarchical way to assess the limiting factors in a stream and determine the scope of potential benefits from a given habitat conservation activity. There are five hierarchical functions of streams—hydrology, hydraulics, geomorphology, physicochemical, and biology – that are all influenced by local geology and climate. This framework provides a conservation strategy of addressing the limiting factors first; for example, without appropriate hydrology/stream flows, the expected benefits and longevity of a stream restoration project are low and we know that biological functions cannot fully function without all of the lower level functions.

EGLE, with help from Fisheries Division, developed a Michigan Stream Quantification Tool informed by the Stream Functions Pyramid Framework – and this tool is used to demonstrate changes in ecological function associated with stream alteration, restoration, and mitigation projects.






Science Informing Aquatic Habitat 
Improvement

Sarah Nelson, 
Barry Conservation District

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
On inland lakes, we're collaborating with other Midwest states through official and informal partnerships to advance our habitat conservation. 
For example, a major change we're seeing is the loss of coldwater habitat in lakes due to warming water temperatures and increased nutrients.
We've adopted standardized protocols consistent with WI and MN to sample Cisco, which are Threatened due to losses of some populations and expected future losses, along with other coldwater fish communities. We're leveraging data from our surveys and other states to better understand threats and conservation for Cisco and other coldwater species.
Heres a photo of DNR fisheries staff pulling a net to sample cisco




Science Informing Aquatic Habitat 
Improvement

Sarah Nelson, 
Barry Conservation District

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
We've leveraged federal grant funding to deploy state of the art continuous temperature and dissolved oxygen arrays in priority lakes, which help us to assess changes to coldwater habitat over the course of a season and provides a baseline for studying future change.�




Science Informing Aquatic Habitat 
Improvement

Sarah Nelson, 
Barry Conservation District

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
We're sharing data that we collect and that partners collect to develop collective strategies and help guide strategic conservation.

For example, we collect a standardized set of habitat data on inland lakes through our Status and Trends survey program; these data are shared through a habitat viewer that walks a layperson through the data and what they mean for a lake.
Another example is a collaboration that we led to develop the Midwest Glacial Lakes Partnership's Conservation Planner, which provides information on land use and other habitat factors affecting lakes and helps to set goals for water quality and shoreline management.
The last example is from the stream crossing dashboard. The dashboard relies on data that are co-generated by DNR and partners, who all can upload their data into the database and view it. 
The significant federal investment to habitat conservation over the last year has reiterated the need for strategic approaches to conservation. These tools allow us to prioritize our resources and be more competitive when seeking funding as we address habitat issues.�
[add to this specifics with talking points on each]

https://umich.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html?appid=968632529e9747cd9af11dd6b2fff30d
http://ifrshiny.seas.umich.edu/mglp/


Current Efforts- Fisheries Habitat Grant

 175 Projects funded since 
2008

 42 Projects funded 2019-
2021

 Over $31 M since 
2008, with conservation 
impact of over $58 M

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Over time we've operated grants to support the conservation activities of our staff and partners.

In 1986 we began operating the Inland  Habitat Grant, disbursing $200,000 per year

Over time, that amount has increased as we received a license package increase that led to $1.25M for AHG since 2014
We also disburse $350,000 in general funds specifical for dam removal, repair, and renovation projects
Finally, we disburse about $225,000 per year in habitat conservation funds from a settlement with Consumer’s energy. 
All tolled, that investment has led to over 175 projects being completed since 2008, with 42 of those projects occurring in the last three budget years.

We recently overhauled our grants process for efficiency and increased effectiveness, so now all of these funds are distributed through our $1.8-M Fisheries Habitat Grant. 
Walk through some recent examples:
LWD project like recent TU project for HIA – Historically, a major portion of our projects were woody habitat and fish habitat structures. Not doing as much as before, but in the right circumstances it can still have a benefit. 
Pucker St. Dam – dam removals a big conservation win and often funded
Mussel population assessment- providing critical info on lakes with suspected rare mussels and improving models to inform mussel relocation requirements in permitting as well as other mussel conservation.
Culvert replacement in the Pigeon River watershed – we do a lot of culvert replacement projects, like this example in the Pigeon that replaced 4 impassable culverts





Dams in all 83 counties
~2,600 statewide

DNR – 209 dams
• Wildlife – 113 

• Fisheries – 62 

• Parks and Rec – 29 

• Forest Resources – 5 

Current Efforts- Dams

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Michigan has over 2,600 dams in all 83 of our counties, many of which are aging, poorly maintained, and/or inadequately engineered for changing environmental conditions. 

DNR – 209 dams 
Wildlife – 113 
Fisheries – 62 
Parks & Rec – 29 
Forest Resources – 5 

Dam owners, including the DNR, are facing increased ownership responsibility including more rigorous, required routine maintenance and inspections. With many dams in Michigan, we’re finding that the closer we look, the more problems we find. In fact, dam safety engineers are questioning whether the designed and construction of some of our older dams was even safe to begin with . . . and these dams are now experiencing higher flood flows than ever before. 





Current Efforts- DNR Dams

Fisheries Division Dam Evaluation Task Group Report –
August 2022

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
So what are we doing to get ahead of potential problems and opportunities? 
In 2019, the DNR Dam Management Committee was established to unify dam management among the divisions and develop practices to evaluate dams including criteria for dam repair or removal.  
Approved DNR policy January 2021 outlines procedures for inspecting DNR’s regulated and unregulated dams.
Developed Survey 123 application and online dashboard for annual visual dam inspections and documenting maintenance
Strengthened relationships with EGLE Dam Safety 
Continued support to remove obsolete dams

Fisheries Division
Recent Dam Safety Task Force recommended removal of 36 of the Division’s 62 dams because they do not serve a useful purpose or are too expensive to maintain
Working with partners to secure funding for not only our dams but privately owed dams, and to provide expertise on dam removal projects






Next Steps

Unanswered Questions

• Getting the most from 
habitat projects

• Need for strategic 
evaluation

• Projects are expensive

• Do habitat projects lead 
to more fish?

Au Sable River Resilience Project

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Even though we've been doing this work since the 1930s, many of the questions raised at least by the 1960s still remain. Are we getting the most from our habitat projects? How do we best evaluate projects, knowing that evaluation has a long timeline and can be expensive? Does improvement really lead to more fish? And these are questions that are being asked by the broad fisheries profession. 

One example of how we are moving forward with thoughtful evaluation is the Au Sable River Resilience Project
2-year project involving DNR,MSU, U.S. Forest Service, Michigan Trout Unlimited, the North Branch Area Foundation, and fishing groups
Using Structured Decision Making for input on goals, objectives, data review, and decisions
Considering how in-stream habitat can be most effectively accomplished while considering watershed and ongoing threats




Questions
Joe Nohner

Inland Lake Biologist

nohnerj@michigan.gov

Jessica Mistak

Habitat Management Unit Supervisor

mistakj@michigan.gov

mailto:nohnerj@michigan.gov
mailto:mistakj@michigan.gov


Lake Superior Splake 
Management
October 13, 2022 NRC Fisheries Committee

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Good morning, Commissioners. I am Patrick Hanchin, Lake Superior Basin Coordinator for Fisheries Division and I will be providing a summary of our splake management in Lake Superior. Since taking on my current position in 2020, it has been a priority of the Lake Superior Basin to obtain information on splake. Many actions are being built into the Lake Superior Management Plan that is under development. We share some of the same concerns communicated to the NRC by Trout Unlimited last month.
A review of Michigan’s Great Lakes splake program was actually done in 2004 and included a review of rearing, fish community interactions, cost/benefit, genetic integrity of wild stocks impacted by splake, and the number of stocked fish returning to the angler’s creel. The work group’s recommendation was to discontinue all Great Lakes splake stockings as soon as practical.
It did result in the termination of stocking in Lake Michigan (around 80,000 in 2004), but that was an easy sell as anglers were not catching any splake. In Lake Superior it was a different story where discussion of ending the program was met with resistance.



Stocking 

• Current stocking
• Site evaluation
• Marking

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Splake have been stocked in Lake Superior since the 1970s. We currently stock 65,000 yearling splake in Lake Superior – 20,000 in Copper Harbor, 20,000 in Keweenaw Bay, and 25,000 in Munising. This is down from the 100,000 we stocked in Lake Superior in 2004 when the program was reviewed. The Wisconsin DNR also stocks around 60,000 splake annually in Lake Superior.
We frequently get requests to stock splake in new locations, for example Union Bay by the Porkies, Eagle Harbor in the Keweenaw, and Grand Marais. In 2016 the Lake Superior Basin Team developed a tool to evaluate proposed stocking sites. It incorporated criteria such as embayment quality, ice cover extent, amount of shallow-water habitat, angler effort, and proximity to lake trout spawning areas. Currently, we do not plan on adding any stocking sites while we are evaluating return to creel and awaiting results of a genetic evaluation.
The current evaluation started with marking all splake with port-specific fin clips in 2021. Fin clipping will continue through 2025 after which we will evaluate return to creel and movement. The fin clips also aid in proper identification by anglers, creel clerks, and fisheries agency staff.



Fishery 

• Return to creel
• Destination fishery
• Splake advocates

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Return to the fishery has varied over time and across ports. While the Lake Superior Technical Committee white paper reported a return of 1.6% since 2000, it has generally increased over the last 20 years as size of stocked fish increased.
It is worth noting that splake return can occasionally be spectacular. In 1985, splake return in Lake Superior was estimated at 13%, the highest for any salmonid in the study. 
More recently, in the last 5 years return to creel has varied from 1.3% at Copper Harbor to 5.2% at Munising. This is an imperfect metric as we miss some harvest in non-surveyed months. For example, the open-water creel period is from April through October and the ice-cover creel period is generally February and March. So, we miss some harvest that occurs in November, December, and January. Copper Harbor does not have a winter creel survey.
Some have cited 2% as a standard for acceptable return of Great Lakes salmonids; however, returns have varied over time with prey abundance and there is no single accepted value to evaluate returns. A more important question is whether you have created a fishery that anglers make a concerted effort to target.
From fall fishing at Copper Harbor to ice fishing at Munising, splake are a destination fishery on Lake Superior. There are anglers that travel from southern Michigan to fish Lake Superior splake. Splake advocates are quite passionate given their experiences with the fishery and we regularly receive positive feedback in the form of letters, emails, and calls.



Regulations 

• Regulation 
challenges

• Potential 
changes

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Splake do present a challenge for regulations due to identification issues. In the past, anglers have suggested that lake trout in their possession were actually splake and therefore fell under different size or possession limits. Given that accurate identification requires counting the internal pyloric caeca, courts would not enforce violations.
So, seasons and size limits were aligned over the years, but possession limits still vary between Splake and Lake Trout and size limits differ between Splake and Brook Trout. We do not believe that increasing the size limit for splake to 20 inches (to match brook trout) is a reasonable option given how significantly it would reduce the opportunity to harvest splake and the return to creel. Since the splake size limit was increased to 15 inches in 2011, 70% of fish harvested have been between 15 and 20 inches so a move to a 20-inch size limit would reduce the return immensely.
The Lake Superior Basin Team is discussing potential regulation changes for the future that would eliminate another discrepancy between lake trout and splake regulations whereby there would be a combined daily possession limit on Lake Superior.



Genetics 

• Splake are fertile
• Limited evidence of 

introgression
• Study plan
• Mitigation efforts

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Splake can be fertile and successful spawning has occurred with both parental species in a hatchery setting. Thus, introgression, or the transfer of genetic information from one species to another, is possible. The general premise of why introgression is a concern is that, if significant, it could reduce the fitness of native species including reduced ability to adapt to changes.
Ripe splake have also been collected comingling with lake trout and brook trout on spawning grounds; however, there is currently limited evidence of introgression. A geneticist in 2008 reported analysis of 17 suspected backcrosses from southern Lake Superior. Backcross is the term to describe offspring of a hybrid (splake) with either of the parental species (in this case lake trout or brook trout). Of the 17 fish examined, five were classified as splake-lake trout backcrosses and one was classified as a splake-brook trout backcross. We should not dismiss these results; however, it is uncertain what this means for the frequency of introgression population-wide.
A more recent genetic evaluation of brook trout in Lake Superior tributaries did not find any evidence of introgression.
Numerous efforts have been made over several years to fund a large-scale study to assess potential introgression of splake with lake trout and brook trout. After some unsuccessful attempts, we finally secured funding from the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service to conduct an evaluation. We will partner with the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Commission, Wisconsin DNR, and Michigan State University. Archived samples will be used, new samples collected, and we will potentially create hybrid backcrosses in an aquaculture facility to aid in interpretation of the genetic results.
While these evaluations are being conducted, we are investigating ways to minimize the potential for introgression. We plan on collecting mature splake this fall to assess sperm motility. We are also considering experimenting with creating triploid (infertile) splake in the hatchery. Triploidy is done by treating fertilized eggs with extreme heat or pressure. It is not without issue as it reduces eye-up, requires more eggs, takes more staff and time, and can result in reduced survival in the wild (the working theory is that it affects immune system). So, triploids are not a silver bullet and even if successfully implemented, would not alleviate concerns about competition and physical interaction with other species. 



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
We take the issue of splake stocking in Lake Superior very seriously and share many of the concerns that have been identified by our partners such as Trout Unlimited and the Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Commission. 
We do not believe there is currently enough information to terminate splake stocking in Lake Superior, though we are eagerly taking on research to answer questions about the potential effect of splake on native species so that we are in a better position to make decisions about the future of the program. 




Cisco Chain 
Muskellunge

Patrick Hanchin

Lake Superior Basin Coordinator

October 13, 2022

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
I wanted to start with a map of the Cisco Chain which encompasses around 4,000 acres. A few items to point out are that the Chain drains to the Cisco Branch of the Ontonagon River and there is a dam at the outlet of Cisco Lake. There are four access sites on the Chain. The Michigan-Wisconsin border line is depicted on the map. A GPS or lake mapping system is highly beneficial when on this chain.
In our Fishing Guide, the Michigan-Wisconsin Boundary Water Lakes are identified as Big, West Bay, and Mamie. Note that East Bay is not identified as a Boundary Water.
Regulations on Boundary Waters are catch-and-immediate-release all year, harvest from 1st Saturday in June to December 31, 50” minimum size limit, 1 per year (1 per day in Wisconsin), and no spearing.
Regulations on the other lakes in the Chain are catch-and-immediate-release all year, harvest from 1st Saturday in June to March 15, 42” minimum size limit, 1 per year, and spearing is allowed.
The Cisco Chain is a destination for muskellunge anglers and has been highlighted on muskellunge fishing shows in numerous media outlets.



• Can be long-lived
• Annual mortality = 16-26%
• Most harvested muskies are female
• High recruitment and low mortality needed 

to produce trophy muskies
• Protection can equate to large increases in 

recruitment

Muskellunge Biology

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Muskies can be long-lived - in excess of 20 years. This is very different than northern pike which rarely get over 10 years old. 
The average total annual mortality for muskellunge ranges from 16 to 26% across North America.
Males and females grow at different rates. With high minimum size limits, most harvested muskies are females. 
To produce trophy Muskellunge, you need a combination of high recruitment and low mortality as fish over 50” can easily be over 20 years old.
Another point I want to make is that the effect of harvesting large, old Muskellunge on a population is such that a 2% increase in annual mortality (for example from 18% to 20%) is comparable to a 70% reduction in recruitment to the population. This was reported by John Casselman, one of the foremost Muskellunge researchers in Canada.



• Good natural recruitment
• High size structure
• Relatively slow growing
• Low harvest
• High angler effort

Cisco Chain Muskellunge Biology

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Muskies in the Cisco Chain are supported entirely by natural reproduction. There is no stocking.
There is relatively high size structure.
A 2002 survey collected 50 muskies, with 16% over 42” and 4% over 50”. The largest was 53” which is the fish in the photo.
A 2021 survey collected 54 muskies, with 15% over 42” and none over 50”, The largest fish was 48.5”).
Muskies are relatively slow growing here at around 3 inches below the state average, though U.P. lakes are usually several inches below the State average.
Harvest is likely low, though even low harvest can prevent muskies from reaching their potential.
A 2002 creel survey did not detect any harvest but estimated catch and release of 316 muskies. It is worth noting that creel surveys have difficulty detecting rarely harvested species.
In 2002, we tagged 8 muskies and one (12.5%) was caught and released by an angler. This was the 53” fish in the photo.
No muskies have been reported recently as part of mandatory harvest reporting, but staff are aware that harvest has occurred in the past. On average between 1 and 2 muskies are harvested annually by tribal fishers on Wisconsin and Michigan waters of the chain. 
Overall, there is high angler effort on the chain (45 hours per acre compared to average of 13 for Large Lakes in Michigan).






• Declines in 
recruitment tied to 
shoreline 
development

• Cisco Chain 
continues to be 
developed

Muskellunge Recruitment

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The point of this slide is to convey that there are threats to muskellunge recruitment. 
There are several studies in northern Wisconsin that tie declines in muskellunge recruitment to shoreline development and loss of habitat.
While the Cisco Chain has a relatively intact watershed, it also has high property values and continues to be developed.
Several recent permit applications calling for chemical treatment of vegetation, dredging, wood removal, and shoreline armoring have been approved.
The sites identified in the photo wish to dredge channels to the home sites and riparian owners are generally allowed reasonable access.



• 2019 Coffee & Conversations
• 50” MSL implemented on border waters in 2020
• 2020-2021 did not seek changes
• 2022 Coffee & Conversations
• BWMC, MMA, musky anglers, LED support
• WUPCAC, UPSA, MDAA do not support

Public Input

Illustration provided by Joseph R. Tomelleri ©

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
In terms of public input, we discussed the 50” minimum size limit for all waters in the Cisco Chain at 2019 Coffee & Conversations meetings. There was low attendance, but no opposition was voiced. 
The 50” minimum size limit was implemented for border waters only in 2020.
We planned to discuss the 50” size limit for the remainder of the Cisco Chain at 2020 C&C meetings, but the pandemic put that on hold.
Discussion resumed at 2022 Coffee and Conversations meetings and direct contact was made with various groups such as the Michigan Darkhouse Anglers Association, Upper Peninsula Sportsmen’s Alliance, and Boundary Waters Musky Club. 
The Boundary Waters Musky Club, Michigan Musky Alliance, general musky anglers, and Law Enforcement Division support the proposal and the West UP CAC, Upper Peninsula Sportsmen’s Alliance, and Michigan Darkhouse Anglers Association do not support the proposal.





• No biological need for 50” MSL to 
protect from overfishing

• Increase odds of producing trophy 
but decrease harvest opportunity

• Consistent management for a 
species that moves freely within a 
chain of lakes

• Improve clarity and simplify 
enforcement

Summary

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
In summary, there is no biological need for a 50” minimum size limit on the Cisco Chain to protect against overfishing. 
Rather, the 50” minimum size limit would increase the odds of producing trophy muskellunge. There are only 2 species in Michigan that can normally exceed 50”. A 50-inch fish is considered the fish of a lifetime and we should do what we can to encourage their presence where favorable conditions exist. Comparisons to antler point restrictions have been made, but a notable difference is that fish can be caught more than once.
While most anglers release muskellunge, the proposed regulation would reduce the opportunity for anglers to harvest a muskellunge.
The proposed regulation would provide consistent management for a species that moves freely within a chain of lakes. 
The proposed regulation would also improve clarity for anglers and simplify enforcement.



Questions?
____________

Patrick Hanchin 
Lake Superior Basin Coordinator
hanchinp@michigan.gov



UP Habitat 
Workgroup

Update
Founding members of  the 

Upper Peninsula Habitat Workgroup



History & 
Background



Role of  private landowners related to habitat:



Habitat 
Work 
Group 
Charge: 

Deer winter habitat is a critical component of  a healthy, sustainable 
deer herd in the Upper Peninsula.  In most cases, deer yard 
complexes span across multiple ownerships. More than 80% of  the 
existing complexes occur on private and federal land. For this 
reason, accurate mapping of  complex boundaries, the development 
of  cooperative management strategies that span ownerships and 
communications to the landowners involved are key. 

The Upper Peninsula Habitat Work Group membership comprised 
of  DNR wildlife and forestry employees, federal forest managers, 
members of  the Natural Resources Commissions, and wildlife and 
forestry interests. 

The group's overall charge is habitat enhancement and forest 
planning. This effort has focused on identifying important deer 
wintering complexes, their boundaries, and ownerships. It has also 
involved the cooperative conservation and harvest strategies that 
optimize benefits for both wildlife and timber production on private 
lands within complex boundaries.



Current Members: 
Dave Nyberg NRC Commissioner 

Dave Anthony NRC Commissioner 

Bill Scullon DNR-Wildlife Division

Tom Seablom DNR-Forest Resource Division 

Eric Stier American Forest Management

Amber Oja- Lyme Timber

Paul Thompson Hiawatha National  Forest

Pan Nankervis Ottawa National Forest 

Bernie Hubbard SAF/MFA

Warren Suchovsky –Private landowners

George Lindquist MUCC/UP Whitetails- Marquette County

Dave Johnson UPSA

Sara Kelso- Conservation districts

Jim Hammill- SCI Foundation/SCI

Stacy Welling Haughey- DNR Executive Division



Objectives: 
The goal is habitat enhancement and forest planning (by identifying deer wintering complexes, their boundaries 
and ownerships) and the exploration of cooperative conservation and harvest strategies that optimize benefits 
for both wildlife and timber production on private lands within complex boundaries.

The main objectives are to focus on the following: 

1. Prepare complete ownership and cover maps for all lands in each deer wintering complex across the UP. 
This effort should start in the west and move east. It will require obtaining access to existing data from 
landowners other than the DNR.

2. Share ownership and cover map information with all landowners and cooperate with them in a pilot project to 
draft Best Management Practices (BMPs) for Michigan deer wintering complexes.

3. Explore opportunities to incentivize adoption of BMPs by landowners as well as opportunities to manage 
cooperatively across ownerships.

4. Explore the development of an MOA or MOU with the U.S. Forest Service to extend implementation of 
BMPs to federal ownership.

5. Deliverable items put forth in agreements with partners that have been agreed upon. 



Wildlife Habitat Grant 2018 
(completed October 2021)

Completed Work –
• Hiawatha Sportsmens Club – 10 acres hard and soft mast planting
• Private Landowner (Vissering) – 22 acres of breakout areas.
• Keweenaw Land Trust – 20 acres of conifer release
• Keweenaw Land Trust  – 18 acres of opening maintenance and breakout areas.
• Total Acreage Completed ~ 70 acres
Funding Amount –
• Approximate granted amount from the Michigan DNR ~ $71,800
• Matching funds from SCIF ~ $12,560
• Total project cost ~ $84,360
•



Wildlife Habitat Grant 2019

• Work is ongoing, with the grant period extended to the fall of 2023.
• Completed Work – Multiple projects across 10 different landownerships are 

completed ~ 98 acres combined.
• Ongoing Work – 1 project is left to be completed in 2023.
• Funding Amount -
• Approximate granted amount from the Michigan DNR ~ $138,600
• Matching funds from SCIF ~ $17,120
• Total project cost ~ $155,720



Dashboard: Oct. 1, 2019-September 15, 2020

• Approximate  Acreage Total: 4,578

• 239 individuals contacted

• 2019 Deer camp Survey Results/Work: 25 Inserts returned: 25 referred

• 15 of the 25 interested Parties were contacted to schedule site visits until Covid-19 delays. 



Wildlife Habitat Grant 2021 Application Plan: 

Grant funds awarded in September 2021. 8 of 9 projects are completed. All project work is expected to be 
completed by the spring of 2023, ahead of the grant cycle ending in the fall of 2023.
Completed Work – Work has been completed on 5 landownerships. Work enhanced 825 acres of ownership, 
with 34.2 acres of project area. Completed work in 2022 includes 4 mast tree plantings, 3 tree release/pruning 
projects, and 1 forestry mulching and site prep project. 
Planned Work ~ 1 tree planting project remains that is scheduled for completion in the spring of 2023
• This work will occur on 5 different properties totaling 825 acres of ownership. 
Funding Amount -
• Approximate granted amount from the Michigan DNR ~ $59,700
• Matching funds from SCIF ~ $6,800
• Total project cost ~ $66,500



2022 Wildlife Habitat Grant
Application Plan

• 8 ownerships across 4 counties in the U.P. including Iron, Houghton, Delta, and Marquette counties. This project will result in enhanced wildlife habitat on 241 
acres, specifically:

• 100 acres of mixed conifer underplanting in a Northern Hardwood stand.

• 141 acres of mixed conifer planting in semi-open postharvest conditions.

• 560 large potted stock of primary shelter species will be planted with protective fencing installed.

• 140,660 of secondary shelter species will be planted.

Completed Work – Project partners have been contacted and expect work to begin in the spring of 2023. All projects are anticipated to be completed in the spring of
2023.

Ongoing Work – The contractors for all work will be selected this fall to ensure tree stock availability. Projects will be completed in 2023, as soon as the soil conditions
allow.

Funding Amount -

• Approximate granted amount from the Michigan DNR ~ $174,600
• Matching funds from SCIF ~ $19,500
• Total project cost ~ $194,100



Map above shows UP Habitat Workgroup Grant Project Locations: 



Primary Migration patterns of  deer in winter: 



2013 UP Deer Winter Range

Winter Range Category
All owner 

acres % of  UP

Conditional Range 1,350,393 12.8%
Obligate winter range -
DWC's 1,788,596 16.9%

Non-Winter Range 7,429,998 70.3%

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
All ownerships.



What’s next? 



Upper Peninsula 
Shooting Range 

Progress

Lori Burford, DNR 
Shooting Range Specialist

Stacy Welling Haughey, 
DNR UP Field Deputy



Illegal range debris: 



Marquette County Range:
• 29 years in the making! 
• Existing, unsuitable target shooting area to 

be closed and restored.
• Extensive public engagement
• Public and partner input was vital.

– Richmond Township
– Cleveland Cliffs
– UP Whitetails- Marquette County Chapter
– Marquette County
– Law Enforcement Community

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Prior land use order restricted some activities. Target shooting continues to expand.  Damage to resources.  Concern by LED/WLD/Neighboring landowners/local unit of government relative safety.



Illegal range debris: 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Echo Point Range



Illegal range debris: 

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Echo Point Range



Range location near the crossroads of 
M-553 & County Road 480

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Echo Point Range



Marquette County Range

• Construction begins winter 2022
• Completion in summer 2023. 
• Pittman-Roberston and Michigan Natural 

Resource Trust Fund contributions
• Features will include target shooting for 

handguns, rifle (up to 400 yards), shotgun, 
and archery.

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Prior land use order restricted some activities. Target shooting continues to expand.  Damage to resources.  Concern by LED/WLD/Neighboring landowners/local unit of government relative safety.



The new range will be named and dedicated in honor of 
Conservation Officers Erickson and Skoglund 

who were killed in line of duty September 29, 1926:

Arvid Erickson, 30, and Emil 
Skoglund, 36, attempted to arrest 
an unlicensed hunter on the Sands 
Plains in Marquette County. 
Erickson was shot twice in the 
back of the head by the hunter, 
Roy Nunn. 

In coming to Erickson’s aid, 
Skoglund was shot twice in the 
face.

Nunn weighted the officers’ bodies 
down with bricks and dropped 
them into Lake Superior off a dock 
in the city of Marquette. He was 
sentenced to life in prison.



Porcupine Mountains 
Shooting Complex

• LSSC Operated range since 1970s.
• Existing facility in disrepair with numerous 

issues.
• New, indoor range and meeting 

space/clubhouse.
• Operated through partnership/lease with 

LSSC.



Ontonagon Range Interior:

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Echo Point Range



Thank 
You!

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Echo Point Range



Parks and Recreation 
Division 

Land Use Order of the 
Director

LUOD No. 8 of 2022



Background

• The Michigan Iron Industry Museum (MIIM) is located on property owned by 
the state and managed by the Michigan History Center (MHC). 

• An increase in visitor use and expectation over these lands has led to a 
desire to cooperatively manage and administer the MIIM between PRD and 
MHC staff.

• The proposed LUOD would designate the lands upon which the MIIM sits as 
state park land and would allows for the use of park improvement funds to 
support improvements and operations at MIIM.



Questions

Thank you!



Wolf Management Plan
Timeline for update

Jared Duquette
October 13, 2022



Plan purpose

Provides strategic guidance for management of 
wolves in Michigan

– Maintain a viable population above a level that would 
warrant classification as threatened or endangered 

– Facilitate wolf-related benefits

– Minimize wolf-related conflicts
– Conduct science-based wolf management with socially 

responsible methods



Key steps
• Public attitudes survey

• Scientific knowledge since 2015

• WMAC guidance

• Tribal consultation

• Public input

• MDNR expert input



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey

Sep-21 Attitudes survey

Oct-21 Attitudes survey

Nov-21 Attitudes survey

Dec-21 Attitudes survey

Jan-22

Feb-22

Mar-22

Apr-22

May-22

Jun-22

Jul-22

Aug-22

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22

Sent to 61,025 
individuals



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review

Jan-22 Science review

Feb-22 Science review

Mar-22 Science review

Apr-22 Science review

May-22

Jun-22

Jul-22

Aug-22

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC

Jun-22 WMAC

Jul-22 WMAC

Aug-22

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC

Jun-22 WMAC

Jul-22 WMAC

Aug-22

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22

Consulted all 12 federally
recognized Tribes

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Written comments and direct meetings



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC Public input 1

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC

Jun-22 WMAC

Jul-22 WMAC

Aug-22

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22

5,475 responses
20 emails



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC Public input 1

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC Update draft

Jun-22 WMAC Update draft

Jul-22 WMAC

Aug-22

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC Public input 1

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC Update draft

Jun-22 WMAC Update draft

Jul-22 WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 2

Aug-22
Tribal 
consultation 2

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC Public input 1

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC Update draft

Jun-22 WMAC Update draft

Jul-22 WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2

Aug-22
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2

Sep-22

Oct-22

Nov-22

Dec-22

2,883 responses
9 emails



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC Public input 1

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC Update draft

Jun-22 WMAC Update draft

Jul-22 WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2

Aug-22
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2 Final update

Sep-22 Final update

Oct-22 Final update

Nov-22

Dec-22



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC Public input 1

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC Update draft

Jun-22 WMAC Update draft

Jul-22 WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2

Aug-22
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2 Final update

Sep-22 Final update

Oct-22 Final update

Nov-22
Director 
review

Dec-22



Timeline to completion
Aug-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Sep-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Oct-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Nov-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 1

Dec-21 Attitudes survey Science review WMAC

Jan-22 Science review WMAC Public input 1

Feb-22 Science review WMAC

Mar-22 Science review WMAC

Apr-22 Science review WMAC

May-22 WMAC Update draft

Jun-22 WMAC Update draft

Jul-22 WMAC
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2

Aug-22
Tribal 
consultation 2 Public input 2 Final update

Sep-22 Final update

Oct-22 Final update

Nov-22
Director 
review

Dec-22
Director 
action



Thank you



2023 Spring Turkey Regulations

Adam Bump
DNR Wildlife Division



2023 Spring Turkey Regulations

• Review/discuss 2-bird limit
– No recommendations for change

• Review seasons and quotas statewide
– One recommendation for change



Spring Turkey Season
Two Bird Limit

• Presented perspective to NRC in August
– No recommendation for change
– Recommend more deliberation/action

• Update model
• Explore ways to enhance data
• Engage with stakeholder groups
• Explore alternatives



Spring Turkey Season
License Quotas/Seasons

• Recommend Unit E structure be modified
– Change from 2 one-week seasons to 1 two-

week season
– Total license quota remains the same
– Consistent with most units in NLP
– More opportunity for same number of turkey 

hunters
– No significant changes in harvest anticipated



2022 Spring 
Turkey 

Management 
Units

234 Hunt 
Includes all lands 

except public lands in 
Unit ZZ.



Spring 2023 Turkey Management Units, 
Seasons and Quotas

TMU Season Dates 2023 License Quota
A April 22 - May 5 5,500
B April 22 – May 5 1,000
E April 22 – May 5 (proposed) 1700 (proposed)

F April 22 – May 5 5,000
J April 22 – May 5 4,000
K
K

April 22 – April 28
April 29 – May 5

4,000
4,500

M April 22 – May 31 6,000
ZA
ZA
ZA

April 22 – April 28, June 1- June 7
April 22 – May 12
May 13 – May 31

1,200
1,800
1,800

ZB
ZB
ZB

April 22 – April 28, June 1- June 7
April 22 – May 12
May 13 – May 31

650
975
975



Spring 2023 Turkey Management Units,
Seasons and Quotas Cont.

TMU Season Dates 2023 License Quota

ZC
ZC
ZC

April 22 – April 28, June 1- June 7
April 22 – May 12
May 13 – May 31

600
900
900

ZD
ZD
ZD

April 22 – April 28, June 1- June 7
April 22 – May 12
May 13 – May 31

10
15
15

ZE
ZE
ZE

April 22 – April 28, June 1- June 7
April 22 – May 12
May 13 – May 31

500
750
750

ZF
ZF
ZF

April 22 – April 28, June 1- June 7
April 22 – May 12
May 13 – May 31

1,300
1,300
3,000

ZZ April 22 – May 31 50,000

234 May 6 – May 31 No quota



Harvest and Hunter Success 1970-2021



Hunters and Hunting Effort 1970-2021



Hunter Satisfaction and Success, 1970-2021



Turkeys- Moving Forward

• Evaluation, update of model underway
• Beginning to look at updating ways to enhance, evaluate 

existing data
• Planning stakeholder engagement meetings

– Model
– Regulation discussions



Thank You



2022 Preliminary Fall Elk Season Results

Chad Stewart
Deer, Elk, and Moose Management Specialist 

Wildlife Division
Michigan Department of Natural Resources



2022 Elk Season Details

• Hunt Period 1:
– Aug. 30-Sep. 2, Sep. 16-

19, Sep. 30-Oct. 3
• Overall favorable 

weather 
• License Quota: 100

– 30 any elk
– 70 antlerless only elk



Elk Harvest – Early Season
• Hunt Period 1 Harvest          

(98 hunters)

– State hunter harvest: 78 legally 
harvested elk

• 26 antlered elk (bulls)
• 52 antlerless elk (6 calves)
• 80% success 

– 2 bulls by Pure Michigan 
Hunters

– Tribal harvest: 3 elk reported
– 1 spike bull on antlerless tag

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
73 elk in 2021, 75% success; 83% success in 2020, 74% success in 2019



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Blue first segment, Red second segment, Green Third segment, Yellow wounded



Elk Harvest – Hunt Period 2

• Hunt Period 2 
– Includes H, I, and X
– December 10-18
– Quota is 160 elk

• 50 any elk
• 110 antlerless only



Questions?

www.Michigan.gov/elk
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